Vernon County Commission Minutes

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 22, 2011, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: BONNIE M. MCCORD, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

WM911DC Board Meeting

Commissioner McCord reported on the Western Missouri 911 Dispatch Center Board Meeting she attended on the 21st.

County Clerk Issues

Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, called on the Commission for discussion of Family Medical Leave Act and it was determined it does not pertain to an employee in her office.

Metz Township, Section 13/Osage Township, Section 18

Commissioners met at site in Metz Township, Section 13/Osage Township, Section 18, 1300 Road, with Metz Township Trustee, Bill Handly; Osage Township Trustee, Scotty Pritchett; Missouri Conservation Agent, Chris Daniels; Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Ron Sloan; and other concerned citizens with regard to drainage problem.

Vernon County Sewer District, Rolling Meadows Subdivision Sewage Lagoon

Commission sent Form J, Request for Termination of a State Operating Permit, to DNR with regard to Vernon County Sewer District, Rolling Meadows Subdivision Sewage Lagoon closure.

Internet Services

Frank Harrison called on Commission for discussion of internet services in rural areas of Vernon County. He also reported missing 911 sign at 43 Highway and Victor. Commission advised Danny Gammon, Bridge Department employee, of the missing sign. He will correct as soon as possible.

Sheriff Department Issue

Commission received notice from Missouri Department of Labor & Industrial Division of Employment Security regarding claim. Protest is being filed.

Vernon County Commission Minutes

Harrison Township Issues

Dennis Meier, P.E., Triad Environmental Services, called on Commission for discussion of Alternate Fuels Reclamation Work Permit 1990-01, and was given contact information for Harrison Township.

Fairgrounds Use

Adam Dean called on the Commission regarding Fairgrounds usage for the National Wild Turkey Federation & Ducks Unlimited Youth event. Commission requested certificate of liability insurance and referred him to the City of Nevada regarding discharging of firearms inside the City Limits. Commission asked that he make arrangements through the Extension Office, and \$25.00 damage deposit does apply.

Planning & Zoning

Commission sent letter to Joyce Wallace advising Vernon County does not have planning or zoning requirements, however State and Federal laws may apply.

Emergency Management

Vernon County Emergency Management Director, Dennis Kimrey, telephoned the Commission regarding air conditioner not working on the second floor of the Emergency Management Building. Commissioner Shaw will arrange for repairs.

ADJOURN

Ordered that the Commission adjour	n 4:32 P.M. until Tuesday, June 28, 2011.
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
CLERK OF COMMISSION	PRESIDING COMMISSIONER